Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Regulatory Committee
Agenda

Date = Wednesday 13 May 2020

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Virtual Meeting — click on the link below to access this meeting

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item

involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in
advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne email sian.walter-
browne@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING — Any applicant or objector wishing to speak at this meeting
must register to do so by email to constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by no later
than 12.00 Noon on Wednesday 13 May 2020. Full joining instructions will be
provided.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the
above meeting can do so only if the question is submitted by email to
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by 12 Noon on Thursday, 7 May 2020. The
guestion will be read out by the Chair and a response will be provided at the virtual
meeting.

5. FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on
the Council’'s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the
Local Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the
meeting. As far as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members
of the public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will
always be filmed.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on
public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Akhtar, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, Hudson,
Phythian, Hulme, lIbrahim, Igbal, Jacques, Malik and Dean (Chair)


https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

Item No

10

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12" February
20202 are attached for Members’ approval.

PA/344149/19 - Former abattoir, Edge Lane Street, Royton, OL2 6DS (Pages 5 -
16)

Former abattoir, Edge Lane Street, Royton, OL2 6DS
PA/344187/19 - 148 Middleton Road, Royton, OL2 5LL (Pages 17 - 24)

Residential Development to form 14 no Residential Apartments (Use Class C3)
following demolition of existing public house.

PA/344254/10 - Dryclough Manor, Shaw Road, Royton, OL2 6DA (Pages 25 -
32)

Three storey extension to provide 13no additional bedrooms and additional
lounge at ground floor.

PA/344381/20 - Land to the west of Greengate, Oldham, M24 1SE (Pages 33 -
46)

Proposed development comprising of Class B1, B2 or B8 units, associated
parking, landscaping and infrastructure.

Appeals (Pages 47 - 52)

Appeals



Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING COMMITTEE
12/02/2020 at 6.00 pm

Oldham

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair) Council
Councillors Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Hudson, Phythian,
Cosgrove (Substitute), Hulme, Igbal and Williamson (Substitute)

Also in Attendance:

Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning
Matthew Taylor Senior Planning Officer
Dean Clapworthy Planning Officer
Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer
Alan Evans Group Solicitor
Mark Hardman Constitutional Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ibrahim
and Jacques.

2 URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning
Committee28th January 2020 be approved as a correct record.

6 PA/343254/19 - LAND TO THE EAST OF COBALT WAY,
FOXDENTON LANE, CHADDERTON OLDHAM

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343254/19
APPLICANT: Commercial Development Projects Ltd

PROPOSAL: Full planning application for two industrial/
warehousing units (Classes B1, B2 and B8), external lighting,
electricity substation, regrading of the site, access road, parking
and service yards.

LOCATION: - Land to the East of Cobalt Way, Foxdenton Lane,
Chadderton, Oldham.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED.
ge that {32 aRplif



On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That Oldham
1. the application be GRANTED, subject to the conditions Council

set out in the report, other than Condition 20 being as set
out in the Late List, and to a Section 106 obligation being
secured to provide a contribution of £35,000 for
improvements to the linear path to the north of the
proposed development site;

2. the Director of Environment be authorised to issue the
decision notice upon satisfactory completion of the
planning obligation issue.

NOTES:

1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at agenda item 10.

PA/344184/19 - 1-5 CHURCH TERRACE, OLDHAM, OL1
3AU

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344184/19
APPLICANT: Mr Mushtaq

PROPOSAL: Change of use of first and second floors from
financial services (Class A2) to residential (Class C3) comprising
four residential apartments.

LOCATION: - 1-5 Church Terrace, Oldham OL1 3AU.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by
Councillor Hudson that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to the
conditions set out in the report, other than Conditions 2 and 5
being as set out in the Late List.

NOTES:

1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at agenda item 10.

PA/344196/19 - VACANT LAND ADJACENT TO MEEK
STREET / HIGGINSHAW LANE, WOODSTOCK BUSINESS
PARK, OLDHAM, OL2 6HN

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344196/19

APPLICANT: Chorlton Expléage 2



PROPOSAL: Erection of warehouse building (use class B8)
including associated parking and servicing areas.

Oldham
LOCATION: - Vacant land adjacent to Meek Street/Higginshaw Council

Lane, Woodstock Business Park, Oldham OL2 6HN.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by
Councillor Igbal that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to the
conditions set out in the report.

9 APPEALS

RESOLVED - that the report of the Head of Planning and
Infrastructure providing an update on matters relating to
Planning Appeals be noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.17 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344149/19
Planning Committee,13 May, 2020

Registration Date: 12/11/2019
Ward: Royton South

Application Reference: PA/344149/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Proposed residential development comprising 8no. 2 bed houses,
17no. 3 bed houses, 2no. 4 bed houses, 6no. 2 bed apartments
and 6no. 1 bed apariments.

Location: Former abattoir, Edge Lane Street, Royton, OL2 6DS
Case Officer: Graham Smith

Applicant Wiggett Construction Limited

Agent : Nicol Thomas

THE SITE

0.85 hectare site formerly an abattoir, on the south-western side of Edge Lane Street near
the junction with High Barn Street in Royton. Housing to the south off Shaw Street is located
on higher ground and is largely obscured from overlooking the site by a significant tree belt
adjacent the southern edge of the site.

THE PROPOSAL

Proposed residential development comprising 8no. 2 bed houses, 17no. 3 bed houses, 2no.
4 bed houses, 6no. 2 bed apartments and 6no. 1 bed apartments. The application refers to
19 Affordable rent dwellings and 20 Shared Ownership and as such is a 100% affordable
scheme. The site access road is off Edge Lane Street. The applicant has submitted a
viability assessment arguing that the site should not be tied to a legal agreement on
affordable housing and cannot provide open space contributions.

RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

An application for 63 dwellings and 6 offices on this site and the adjacent car sales site
fronting High Barns Street was received in 2007 ref PA/052622/07. However, this was
withdrawn by the council in 2010.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

The ‘development plan’ is the Joint Development Plan Document which forms part of the
Local Development Framework for Oldham (DPD). The application site is within the Shaw
Road Business and Employment Area (BEA).

The following DPD policies are relevant to the determination of this application.
Policy 1 - Climate change and sustainable development;

Policy 2 - Communities;

Policy 3 - An address of choice;

Policy 5 - Promoting accessibility and sustainable transport options;

Policy 9 - Local environment;

Page 5



Policy 10 - Affordable housing;

Policy 13 - Employment Areas

Policy 14 - Supporting Oldham’s Economy

Policy 18 - Energy;

Policy 19 — Water and Flooding

CONSULTATIONS

[...]
measures proposed within the survey
including eradication for Himalayan Balsam and Cotoneaster have been implemented
in full. Evidence of eradication works shall be provided to the Local Planning Authority
to enable discharge of this condition.

Reason - In the interests of the protection of the natural environment having regard to
Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.

Page 13



Page 14



DZn 200ty  SIOC-ESNL DIOCA Ky dnaND ONELICK Hhwpr) Y
AN HULIYHEO S4B B

Emm % JIolUpUDT

ER i i LJ

$Q9 210 "‘NOLAQY
‘Weaag sum) e6p3 '812)S3 leUISNPY BDISYEG “BSNOH BpISYE

sliejag aNg

001 {w) Jayng yueeg

S80 Aey) eauy epg

v BS

00LL0¢ "0FZTAE 'SNRURHaY puL) (BUONEN
Fazi ‘Y Bwajsn)

I | £66985812 Jaquiny sepu0y
s[eyaq JapiQ

ELY Wwawbag - dey [eanoI1s|H

sean Buipno u sspamorw uvoymbe o sty Bual
s g0 dnas 10 Ao ebur = 10 siaant WepUAeRL L YoMLY

PR E1°9.0¥01 1 U PUERCOS puw SR PUmBU 10) paYopy S0 By 18
Py A 7 d sdew woy LR WROUS S [ELOKN) By )

005'2:| - @jeos dew adinog

SG61 - ¥561 paysiqnd
ue|d Aoaung asueupip

-dNOUD NOILLYWHOANI HHVYWANY @

Mo3Yyd0lIAuz

.‘.a

R |-.
L0
Jo | Ak

Page 15



Page 16



Agenda ltem 7

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344187/19
Planning Committee, 13 May, 2020

Registration Date: 19/11/2019
Ward: Royton North

Application Reference: PA/344187/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Residential Development to form 14 no Residential Apartments
{Use Class C3) following demolition of existing public house.

Location: 148 Middleton Road, Royton, OL2 5LL

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi

Applicant Samrum Investments Ltd

Agent : Dawson Williamson Ltd

THE SITE

The site is located at the junction of Holden Fold Lane and Middleton Road. To the west of
the site, on the other side of Holden Fold Lane, are some commercial units which are
occupied by various businesses, along with Vine Mill, a four-storey brick mill building located
to the south of the site. To the north, on the opposite side of Middleton Road, are some
dwellings.

THE PROPOSAL

T
[...]
cess
to the site can be achieved for all users while paragraph 109 provides that development
should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an
unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road

network would be severe.

The proposal includes provision of nine car parking spaces as well as eight cycle storage
racks which can be safely accessed. In addition, the site is within walking distance of Royton
Town Centre where a range of facilities is available. Given the size of the development, and
the proximity to community facilities, it is considered that the number of vehicle parking and
cycle storage facilities to be provided would not lead to any severe highway issues and
would therefore be acceptable.

CONCLUSION

Given the above, there would be no adverse impact of approving the development that
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the
policies in the NPPF taken as whole and there are no specific policies that indicate that the

development should be restricted. In these terms, the NPPF advises that permission shouid
be approved.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that Committee resolves:

Page 19
1. To grant planning permission subject to the t%ndl;!ﬁons set out below and to a Section 106



obligation being secured to provide a financial contribution of £37,169.31 for the
improvement and maintenance of off-site open space and affordable housing.

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Economy to issue the decision notice upon
satisfactory completion of the planning obligation.

1.

The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004,

The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the
approved plans and specifications received on 19/02/2020, which are referenc
[...]
tatement has been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The statement shall set out how the development will
accord with the Energy Infrastructure Target Framework set out in Qidham Local plan
Policy 18 and shall detail how a target area has been determined; and how the
development will meet this target. P age 21



The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme
phasing arrangements and retained as operational thereafter.

Reason — To ensure that the development accords with the provisions of Policy 18 of
the Oldham Local Plan.

Page 22



DDDDDDD

- e v WL

DAWSON WILLIAMSON
ARCHITECTS

mwn
R1060-001  Rev 1
TME
TG

N

5

o

= -%»
A X 1
=

N

=%

=

-

O

B

Page 23




Page 24



Agenda Item 8

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344254/19
Planning Committee,13 May, 2020

Registration Date: 03/12/2019
Ward: Royton Scouth

Application Reference: PA/344254/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Three storey extension to provide 13no additional bedrooms and
additional lounge at ground floor.

Location: Dryclough Manor, Shaw Road, Royton, OL2 6DA

Case Officer: Dean Clapworthy

Applicant Carewise Homes Ltd

Agent : C C Gladding Architects

THE SITE

Dryclough Manor is a residential care home occupying a large detached and extended two
storey building which is positioned within large mature grounds that are bounded to the
south, west and north by Valley Road, Shaw Road and Salmon Fields. To the east is a
wooded area and communal garage site. There are presently 44 residents.

The premises are accessed via Eleanor Road, which is a relatively narrow residential street
serving traditional terraced dwellings without off-street parking. Trees within the site are
protected by Tree Preservation Order (TPO).

THE PROPOSAL

The proposal is for a three storey extension attached to a previous extension to provide
13no additional single bedrooms for people in need of care and an additional lounge at
ground floor
[...]
saved Policy D1.5 of the Unitary Development Plan.

Page 29



Page 30



242 SY

/]

{7

=-

"""“"mm
@ T

3
opyright 2010. All rights reserved. Licence number 100020449

Crown C
" oo tecs
= —r— 7SO b Dryclough manor | scale 1:1250@A4
— . — 20 Shaw Road
1 o, N e Lo usaT date 07/14
= -_-._-]. Eal nmtfs.s;‘?1 Royton
ORI N, N, .. cogarchiects.com @L a EE E drawing 2269/loc/a




Page 32



Agenda Iltem 9

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344381/20
Planning Committee,13 May, 2020

Registration Date: 16/01/2020
Ward: Chadderton Central

Application Reference: PA/344381/20
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Proposed development comprising of Class B1, B2 or B8 units,
associated parking, landscaping and infrastructure.

Location: Land to the west of Greengate, Oldham, M24 1SE

Case Officer: Dean Clapworthy

Applicant Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Ltd

Agent : Hourigan Connolly

THE SITE

The proposal relates to a 3.3 hectare site bounded by the M60 motorway at the south,
Greengate (B6393) to the east, Blackley Golf Club to the west and an area of open land
containing trees and grassland, beyond which are a number of commercial and employment
units to the north. The site access forms part of a traffic light controlled junction with
Greengate (B6393) with pedestrian and cycle crossing provision. Greengate is a main
vehicular arterial route linking the areas of Middleton and Chadderton with the motorway
network and Manchester to the south.

There is currently access to the site via an underpass, accessed from an unnamed service
road, however this is height restricted and is limited to use by small vehicles only.

Boundaries to the site are generally formed by a combination of palisade and weldmesh
security fencing.

The site is within an area allocated as Business Employment Areas and was previously
occupied by BAE Systems PLC and is presently used for car storage purposes.

The relatively flat site predominantly comprises hard surfacing associated with the car park
areas and there are some areas of scrub, scattered trees and marshy grassland. An
electricity pylon is enveloped by the site.

THE PROPQOSAL

The proposal is for a development of employment units across the site comprising of
unrestricted Class B1, B2 or B8 use units, associated parking, landscaping and
infrastructure. The principal elements would comprise the following:

s 14 employment units of varying sizes (up to a maximum floor space of 2,958 sq.m and
13.7m height) and set out as 3 detached units and adjoining clusters of 3 and 8 smaller
units, giving a total combined gross floor space of 13177 sq. m. These would be clad in
various shades of grey/silver profiled and non-profiled metal sheeting with green reveals.
Solar PV panels would be installed to roofs.

e 159 car parking spaces (including 15 for disabled persons), 5§ motorcycle spaces, 50
cycle parking/storage spaces and 3 trailer spaces

+ Reconfiguration of the existing traffic signal control junction into the site to allow right
turn entry and exit and pedestrian crosE@Q@®id3and new service roads within the site

e Landscaping mainly around the site boundaries and framing the junction and hard



landscaping and new 2.4m high palisade and paladin fencing. Existing fencing to the
boundaries would be retained

The proposed development would operate 24 hours a day 365 days a year.
RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

PA/343147/19: Erection of commercial units to be used for a purpose that falls within either
Class B1 (Business), Class B2 (General industry), or B8 (Storage or distribution uses).
Associated parking, landscaping and infrastructure. Approved July 2019.

NMA/342928/19: Non material amendment to PA/341476/18 for alterations to exiernal
elevations. Approved March 2019.

PA/341476/18: Proposed drive-through caféfrestaurant (Use Class A3), public
house/restaurant (Use Class A4), 3 industrial units (Use Classes B1, B2 or B8), associated
parking, landscaping & infrastructure. Approved Septembe
[...]
fore complies with the relevant Oldham Local Plan policies and the
NPPF.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Committee resolves:

1. To grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out below and to a Section 106
obligation being secured to provide a contribution of £9,800 for biodiversity mitigation and

net gain.

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Economy to issue the decision notice upon
satisfactory completion of the planning cobligation.

1.  The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisiqnag@g'ﬁown & Country Planning Act 1990, as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004,



The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Location Plan (Drawing No. 17022_PL201)
Proposed Site Plan (Drawing No. 17022_PL202 E)

Unit A - Proposed GA Floor Plans & Roof Plans (Drawing No. 17022_PL203 C)
Unit A - Proposed Elevations & Section (Drawing No. 17022_PL204 B)

Unit B - Proposed GA Floor Plans (Drawing No. 17022_PL205 C)
Unit B - Proposed GA Roof Plan (Drawing No. 17022_PL206 A)
Unit B - Proposed Elevations & Section (Drawing No. 17002_PL207 B)

Unit C - Proposed GA Floor & Roof Plans (Drawing No. 17022_PL208 C)
Unit C - Proposed Elevations & Section (Drawing No. 17002_PL209 B)

Unit D - Proposed GA Floor & Roof Plans (Drawing No. 17022_PL210 C)
Unit D - Proposed Elevations & Section (Drawing No. 17002_PL211 B)

Unit E - Proposed GA Floor & Roof Plans (Drawing No. 17022_PL212 C)
Unit E - Proposed Elevations & Sections (Drawing No. 17022_PL213 B)

Proposed Site Sections (Drawing No. 17022_PL214 B)

Levels and Drainage Plan (Drawing No. 17-066/300 P&)
Landscape Layout (Drawing No. 101 C)

Proposed Hard Landscaping Plan (Drawing No. 17022_PL215 C)

Planting Plan (Drawing No. 201 A)

Planting Plan - Sheet 1 of 3 (Drawing No. 201 B)
Planting Plan - Sheet 2 of 3 (D
[...]
Local Plan.

No development comprising the construction of a building shall take place until a
detailed energy statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The statement shall set out how the development will accord with
the Energy Infrastructure Target Framework set out in Oldham Local plan Policy 18
and shall detail how a target area has been determined; and how the development will
meet this target.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme
phasing arrangements and retained as operational thereafter.

Reason - To ensure that the development accords with the provisions of Policy 18 of
the Oldham Local Plan.

Page 41



Page 42



sel| 1Byo9|
1= \0ZT1d 2Z0LL  wedamo

uwlg vonEao
eyl by Bnas k]

uopappey?) Mebusais
2aleny

v
PI Ajamag sourinsu) [emn
uopueT) Aoy

L3l

DHE'E ‘Daly 815
ADPUNOG ST m—

bt pam e It 01,1 A4 PASTD 10 i3 24 o
ey i L ity amgmayy
fan] ary L -y

e Lo LR T L]

et de Bt T T

\ A NP

Page 43



Page 44



PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE
PLANNING AND ADVERTISEMENT APPLICATIONS

The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in
accordance with the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act
1972. It does not include documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential
information defined by that Act.

THE BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. The appropriate planning application file: This is a file with the same reference
number as that shown on the Agenda for the application. It may contain the
following documents:

The application forms

Plans of the proposed development

Certificates relating to site ownership

A list of consultees and replies to and from statutory and other consultees and
bodies

Letters and documents from interested parties

» A list of OMBC Departments consulted and their replies.

2. Any planning or advertisement applications: this will include the following
d
[...]
e surgery. It is also in close proximity to the junction with Cornwall Street.
In my view, the number of vehicle and pedestrian movements in this location,
from a number of directions, would further add to the risk of collisions
associated with reversing manoeuvres from the site.

5. At the time of my visit, 5 of the other properties in the terrace had already
converted their front garden areas to parking spaces. However, those
properties do not appear to benefit from dropped kerbs and it is unclear

D O
h Jfwww.gov ing-i I-'a-g.e JU




Page 51

Project: Front garden alterations

05/12/2018

Scale: As shown @ A3 | Date:




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 PA/344149/19 - Former abattoir, Edge Lane Street, Royton, OL2 6DS
	7 PA/344187/19 - 148 Middleton Road, Royton, OL2 5LL
	8 PA/344254/10 - Dryclough Manor, Shaw Road, Royton, OL2 6DA
	9 PA/344381/20 - Land to the west of Greengate, Oldham, M24 1SE
	10 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13/05/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, 
Phythian, Hulme, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques and Malik 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Matthew Taylor Senior Planning Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar and 
Councillor Hudson. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 12th February 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record with the amendment that Councillor Harkness’ apologies 
be recorded. 

6   PA/344149/19 - FORMER ABATTOIR, EDGE LANE 
STREET, ROYTON, OL2 6DS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344149/19 
 
APPLICANT: Wiggett Construction Limited 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed residential development comprising 8 
no. 2 bed houses, 17 no. 3 bed houses, 2 no. 4 bed houses, 6 
no. 2 bed apartments and 6 no. 1 bed apartments 
 
LOCATION:  Former abattoir, Edge Lane Street, Royton, OL2 
6DS 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 



 

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to the 
condition as outlined in the report and the additional condition as 
set out in the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 
3. The meeting was adjourned between 18.26 and 18.33 

due to problems with the live transmission of the meeting. 
 
 

7   PA/344187/19 - 148 MIDDLETON ROAD, ROYTON, OL2 
5LL  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344187/19 
 
APPLICANT: Samrum Investments Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Residential Development to form 14 no. 
Residential Apartments (Use Class C3) following demolition of 
existing public house. 
 
LOCATION:  148 Middleton Road, Oldham, OL2 5LL 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Malik that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That –  
1. The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions 

as set out in the report and to a Section 106 obligation 
being secured to provide a financial contribution of 
£37,169.31 for the improvement and maintenance of off-
site open space and affordable housing. 

2. The Director of Economy be authorised to issue the 
decision notice upon satisfactory completion of the 
planning obligation. 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
 
 

8   PA/344254/10 - DRYCLOUGH MANOR, SHAW ROAD, 
ROYTON, OL2 6DA  

 



 

Councillor Brownridge, Vice Chair in the Chair, due to the 
unavailability of the Chair, Councillor Dean. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344254/19 
 
APPLICANT: Carewise Homes Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Three storey extension to provide 13 no. 
additional bedrooms and additional lounge at ground floor. 
 
LOCATION:  Dryclough Manor, Shaw Road, Royton, OL2 6DA 
 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Harkness and SECONDED by 
Councillor H. Gloster that the application be DEFERRED to 
determine the third-party owner of access land. 
 
On being put to the vote 2 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 8 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Malik and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED subject to 
an additional condition that the developer to provide additional 
parking on the site. 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the subject to the 
additional condition that the developer provided additional 
parking on site. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and a Ward Councillor attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 
2. Councillors Dean and Hulme did not take part in the 

consideration of this item as they lost connection to the 
virtual meeting during the item. 

 

9   PA/344381/20 - LAND TO THE WEST OF GREENGATE, 
OLDHAM, M24 1SE  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344381/20 
 
APPLICANT: Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed development comprising of Class B1, 
B2 or B8 units, associated parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure. 



 

 
LOCATION:  Land to the west of Greengate, Oldham, M24 1SE 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That –  
 
1. The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions 

as set out in the report, the amendment to the conditions 
as set out in the Late List and to a Section 106 obligation 
being secured to provide a contribution of £9,800 for 
biodiversity mitigation and net gain. 

2. The Director of Economy be authorised to issue the 
decision notice upon satisfactory completion of the 
planning obligation. 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 
 

10   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the report of the Head of Planning providing an 
update on matters relating to Planning Appeals be noted. 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 
 


